20 LC 112 0352

House Resolution 1615

By: Representative Fleming of the 121st

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Louis C. Graziano; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, coming from a family of cosmetologists, Louis C. Graziano has worked in the
- 3 State of Georgia for 65 of his 80 years as a licensed hairdresser; at 97 years old, he is
- 4 Georgia's oldest active cosmetologist; and
- 5 WHEREAS, he served as a guardian of this nation's freedom and liberty with the United
- 6 States Army, valiantly and courageously protecting his fellow Americans during World War
- 7 II; and
- 8 WHEREAS, during his service, Louis was placed in charge of the Little Red Schoolhouse
- 9 in Reims, France, where he witnessed firsthand the signing of the German Instrument of
- 10 Surrender; he is the last living survivor who witnessed the signing; and
- 11 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentleman has given inspiration to many through his high
- 12 ideals, morals, and deep concern for his fellow citizens, and he possesses the vast wisdom
- which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved
- 14 through overcoming the many challenges of life; and
- 15 WHEREAS, he is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
- 16 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 18 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 20 the members of this body recognize and commend Louis C. Graziano for both his service and

20 LC 112 0352

21 his dedication to cosmetology and extend the most sincere best wishes for continued health

- and happiness.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 24 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Louis
- 25 C. Graziano.